AMD Xilinx - XCV50-5TQ144I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Product Obsolete/Under Obsolescence
Virtex Device/Package Combinations and Maximum I/O
Virtex Ordering Information
Table  3:  Virtex Family Maximum User I/O by Device/Package (Excluding Dedicated Clock Pins)
Package XCV50 XCV100 XCV150 XCV200 XCV300 XCV400 XCV600 XCV800 XCV1000
CS144 94 94
TQ144 98 98
PQ240 166 166 166 166 166
HQ240 166 166 166
BG256 180 180 180 180
BG352 260 260 260
BG432 316 316 316 316
BG560 404 404 404 404
FG256 176 176 176 176
FG456 260 284 312
FG676 404 444 444
FG680 512 512 512
Figure 1:  Virtex Ordering Information
XCV300 -6 PQ 240 CExample:
Temperature Range
C = Commercial (TJ = 0°C to +85°C)
I = Industrial (TJ = –40°C to +100°C)
Number of Pins
Device Type
Speed Grade
-4
-5
-6 Package Type
BG = Ball Grid Array
FG = Fine-pitch Ball Grid Array
PQ = Plastic Quad Flat Pack
HQ = High Heat Dissipation QFP
TQ = Thin Quad Flat Pack
CS = Chip-scale Package
DS003-1 (v4.0) March 1, 2013 www.xilinx.com Module 1 of 4
Product Specification 1-800-255-7778 3
Virtex™ 2.5 V Field Programmable Gate Arrays
R
Product Obsolete/Under Obsolescence
Four dedicated clock pads are provided, one adjacent to
each of the global buffers. The input to the global buffer is
selected either from these pads or from signals in the gen-
eral purpose routing.
Delay-Locked Loop (DLL)
Associated with each global clock input buffer is a fully digi-
tal Delay-Locked Loop (DLL) that can eliminate skew
between the clock input pad and internal clock-input pins
throughout the device. Each DLL can drive two global clock
networks.The DLL monitors the input clock and the distrib-
uted clock, and automatically adjusts a clock delay element.
Clock edges reach internal flip-flops one to four clock peri-
ods after they arrive at the input. This closed-loop system
effectively eliminates clock-distribution delay by ensuring
that clock edges arrive at internal flip-flops in synchronism
with clock edges arriving at the input.
In addition to eliminating clock-distribution delay, the DLL
provides advanced control of multiple clock domains. The
DLL provides four quadrature phases of the source clock,
can double the clock, or divide the clock by 1.5, 2, 2.5, 3, 4,
5, 8, or 16.
The DLL also operates as a clock mirror. By driving the out-
put from a DLL off-chip and then back on again, the DLL can
be used to de-skew a board level clock among multiple Vir-
tex devices.
In order to guarantee that the system clock is operating cor-
rectly prior to the FPGA starting up after configuration, the
DLL can delay the completion of the configuration process
until after it has achieved lock.
See DLL Timing Parameters, page 21 of Module 3, for fre-